
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: Britten Room - Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Thursday, 10 May 2018 
9.30 am 
 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Derek Davis  
Frank Lawrenson  
Margaret Maybury 
 

Jan Osborne 
Peter Patrick  
Nick Ridley 
John Ward 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/66 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 12 APRIL 2018  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

7   BCa/17/67 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

8   BCa/17/68 - 2017/18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 

11 - 46 

9   BCa/17/69 - CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO "SUPPORTING 
HOUSING DELIVERY THROUGH DEVELOPER 
CONTRIBUTIONS: REFORMING DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE"  
 

47 - 72 

10   BCa/17/70 - SUFFOLK FRAMEWORK FOR INCLUSIVE GROWTH  
 

73 - 82 

11   BCa/17/71 - "DRAFT REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
FRAMEWORK" CONSULTATION PROPOSALS  
 

83 - 100 

12   BCa/17/72 - END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 

101 - 120 

13   BCa/17/73 - TO CONSIDER BATTERY STORAGE AT ALL OF THE 
LEISURE SITES  
 

121 - 126 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 7 June 2018 at 5:30pm in the King 
Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House. 
 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact  on  01449 
724682 or via e-mail at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on:  or Email:  

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BCa/17/66 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN BRITTEN ROOM - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2018 AT 
5:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward – Chair 

Jan Osborne – Vice Chair 
 

Tina Campbell Frank Lawrenson 
Derek Davis Nick Ridley 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Clive Arthey 
Councillor Tony Bavington 
Councillor Sue Carpendale 
Councillor Luke Cresswell 
Councillor John Hinton 
Councillor Alastair McCraw 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
Assistant Director – Communities and Public Realm (JF) 
Corporate Manager – Countryside and Public Realm (PG) 
Corporate Manager – Food and Safety (JG) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
 
 
115   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 
 
115.1 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Maybury and Councillor Patrick. 
 
The Chair welcomed two new Cabinet members, Councillor Davis, who would have 
responsibility for Organisational Delivery, and Councillor Lawrenson, who would 
have responsibility for Assets and Investments . 
 

116   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 Councillor Davis declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Joint 
Advisory Committee for Suffolk Coast and Heaths Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. 
 

117   BCA/17/60 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 
2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the full attendance being included and a minor amendment within 
the confidential note in relation to Item BCa/17/59 – Local Tourism Strategy Review. 
 

118   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 None received. 
 

119   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

120   BCA/17/61 - MATTER REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 
 
 
 
 
120.1 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Organisational Delivery introduced the 
report and felt that the Five Year Land Supply was still a concern.  He suggested 
that this be brought back to Cabinet in June 2018 with a proper assessment being 
undertaken and the impact this would have on resources. 
 
It was therefore moved by Councillor Ridley and seconded by Councillor Osborne, 
by an unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the recommendations from 
[...]
17/18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

1.1  This report summarises the 2017/18 financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme and shows how this links to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and achievement of the Council’s strategic 
priorities. 

1.2 This is subject to the external auditors report on the Statement of Accounts for the 
year, which will be presented to the Babergh Audit Committee on 30 July 2018. The 
unaudited Statement of Accounts will be approved for publication by the Assistant 
Director - Corporate Resources at the end of May. 

2 Recommendations  

2.1     That the 2017/18 financial outturn as set out in this report be noted. 

2.2   That the following net transfers of £1,818k be approved with the General Fund 
reserves; 

a) Transfer of £1,074k being the net amount, for the following specific earmarked 
reserves, referred to in section 10.11 of this report be approved; 

 £546k to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 £143k to Homelessness,  

 £123k to Planning for legal costs 

 £119k to Waste for MRF costs 

 £96k to other Government Grants  

 £47k to Strategic Planning 

b) The remaining balance of the General Fund surplus of £744k (£943k at Quarter 
3) be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve to support the 
2017/18 deficit on the Business Rates Collection Fund which will materialise in 
2018/19. 

2.3 That the General Fund carry-forward requests totalling £224k referred to in 
paragraph 10.12 of this Report be approved.  

2.4 That the total Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraph 10.20 of this 
Report totalling £16.912m be approved. 

2.5 That the transfer of £892k, being the HRA deficit for the year (£366k more than 
planned) per paragraph 10.25, from Reserves be approved 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2 

2.6 That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraph 10.32 of this 
report totalling £656k be approved. 

 
3  Financi
[...]
er Melissa Evans 16,643 33,171 0 152,100 201,914 201,914

Loan write off for Museum of East Anglian Life (£150k)

CONTINUING PROJECTS SUB-TOTAL 3,904,521 826,624 799,128 886,203 1,036,788 3,548,743 -355,777 

COMPLETED PROJECTS SUB-TOTAL -SEE BELOW 3,267,638 590,230 2,581,483 10,129 9,933

7,172,159 1,416,854 3,380,611 896,332 1,046,721 3,548,743 -355,777 

49%

Cumulative spend to 

2016/17
Apr 17 - Mar 18

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Planning Report Number: BCa/17/69 

 
To:      BDC Cabinet 
 

 
Date of meetings:           10 May 2018 
 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO ‘SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY THROUGH 
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS: REFORMING DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TO 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE’ 
 
1.0        Purpose of Report 

  
1.1  The purpose of this report is to: 
 

a) Present and describe the Government’s proposals as set out in their consultation 
titled ‘Supporting housing delivery through developer contributions: Reforming 
developer contributions to affordable housing and infrastructure’; 
 
b) Identify the potential implications in relation to Babergh and Mid Suffolk districts 
and the District Councils, and the production of the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint 
Local Plan 
 
c) Provide recommendations and seek agreement on the Councils’ response to the 
consultation. 
 

2.0       Reason for Decision: 
 

2.1 To ensure that Cabinet are aware of the content and potential implications of the 
Government’s consultation titled ‘Supporting housing delivery through developer 
contributions: Reforming developer contributions to affordable housing and 
infrastructure’, in order that Cabinet endorse the response to the consultation. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet note the content and potential implications of the Government’s 
consultation titled ‘Supporting housing delivery through developer contributions: 
Reforming deve
[...]
This approach is understood. However, the 2-month grace period does not 
sit comfortably against this in that developers if they failed to meet their payment 
plan arrangements would not get any “grace period”   

 

 

Page 72



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Leader of the Council  Report Number: BCa/17/70 

 
To:  Babergh Cabinet  
              

 
Date of meeting: 10 May 2018 
 

 
SUFFOLK’S FRAMEWORK FOR INCLUSIVE GROWTH 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 As part of the work undertaken on ‘devolution’, Suffolk local authorities commissioned 
work to aid the development of a non-statutory spatial strategy, which was a core part 
of the ‘deal’. This work continued even after the demise of devolution and it was 
agreed by the Suffolk Leaders that the Councils should formally receive this work (as 
summarised within Appendix 1). 

1.2 This report, and the recommendations at section 2, fulfil the commitment the Leader 
of the Council gave his peers to table the summary formally at Cabinet. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the document entitled: Suffolk’s Framework for 
Inclusive Growth – a Summary (Appendix 1); 

2.2 That the document entitled: Suffolk’s Framework for Inclusive Growth – a Summary 
(Appendix 1) be used to: (a) inform County-wide work on the use of ‘Pooled Business 
Rates’; (b) support and inform responses to third party consultations on growth and 
infrastructure; and, (c) support and prioritise - on a local and county-wide basis - 
funding bids for infrastructure to the Local Enterprise Partnership and other bodies; 

2.3 That future infrastructure and strategic planning work for Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
(including the production of the Joint Local Plan) pays due regard to the contents of 
the document entitled: Suffolk’s Framework for Inclusive Growth – a Summary 
(Appendix 1) and the full AECOM report referred to at paragraph 13.1 of the report, 
which is recognised as a non-statutory document.  

Reason for Decision:  To note the Summary document for Suffolk’s Framework for 
Inclusive Growth and to recognise the AECOM report as a useful piece of research and 
evidence to inform a range of future decisions. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The suite of work to create Suffolk’s emerging ‘Framework for Inclusive Growth’ 
(which includes the AECOM work) has cost around £350,000 so far. The AECOM 
work was commissioned by Suffolk County Council and funded by monies received 
from Government as part of a ‘Transformation Challenge Award’. As a consequence, 
it has not cost Babergh or Mid Suffolk District Councils any money (although officer 
time did go into supporting the production of the document).  

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The report is not considered to have any legal implications although it should be noted 
that Suffolk’s Framework for Inclusive Growth – a Summary and the full AECOM 
report are non-statutory documents that are part of an emerging suite of evidence 
that together will form the broader framework. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk No. 1d ‘If we do not secure investment in infrastructure (schools, health, 
broadband, transport etc.), then development is stifled and/or unsustainable’.  

5.2 Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

There is a lack of 
clarity as to the 
status of the 
document which 
could confuse 
stakeholders. 

1 1 Consider this 
report and agree 
the 
recommendations 
(as written or as 
varied to provide 
comparable 
certainty) 

Other Suffolk 
Authorities do not 
take the same 
approach as 
Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk District 
Councils which 
could create a 
perception that 
Suffolk Authorities 
do not appear to 
be working 
together. 

3 1 Discussions have 
taken place at 
Suffolk Public 
Sector Leaders 
and Ipswich Policy 
Area Board. At 
present it does not 
appear that Suffo
[...]
ing 
and infrastructure framework

 Suffolk is keen to implement the housing elements of the devolution agreement that was 
previously developed and secure more homes for its residents

 With additional powers and investment in infrastructure Suffolk councils could enable 
additional homes to be delivered, meeting resident demand both now and in the future. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for Planning Report Number:  BCa/17/71 

To:  Babergh Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 10 May 2018  

 
‘DRAFT REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK’ CONSULTATION 
PROPOSALS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present and describe the Government’s proposals as set out in their consultation 
titled ‘Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework’. 

1.2 Identify the potential implications in relation to Babergh and Mid Suffolk districts and 
the District Councils, and the production of the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Local 
Plan. 

1.3 Provide recommendations and seek agreement on the Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
District Councils response to the consultation. 

2. Reason for Decision 

2.1 To ensure that Cabinet are aware of the content and potential implications of the 
Government’s consultation titled ‘Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework’, 
in order that Cabinet endorse the response to the consultation.  

Recommendations 

2.2 That Cabinet note the content and potential implications of the Government’s 
consultation titled ‘Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework’ (and 
accompanying documents). 

2.3 That Cabinet endorse the recommended response to the consultation (as contained 
in Appendix 1). 

The Cabinet is able to resolve this matter. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Responding to this consultation does not raise any direct financial implications other 
than those associated with officer time in responding to the consultation. However, 
th
[...]

 
Question 41 
Do you think that any changes should be made to the Planning Policy for Traveller 
Sites as a result of the proposed changes to the Framework set out in this document? 
If so, what changes should be made? 
 
Answer 
No comment. Any changes deemed necessary should be proposed alongside this 
consultation. 
 
Question 42 
Do you think that any changes should be made to the Planning Policy for Waste as a 
result of the proposed changes to the Framework set out in this document? If so, what 
changes should be made? 
 
Answer 
No comment. Any changes deemed necessary should be proposed alongside this 
consultation. 
 
 

Page 98



Question 43 
Do you have any comments on the glossary? 
 
Answer 
No, as this has been amended to reflect changes throughout the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for 
Organisational Delivery Report Number: BCa/17/72 

To:  Cabinet Date of meeting: 10th May 2018 

 
END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report details movements of Significant Risks up to 31st March 2018 and the work 
undertaken around risk management processes since April 2017. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the contents of this report, supported by Appendix A and B, be approved. 

Reason for Decision: 

To provide assurances that risk management processes in place are robust and effective. 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 As detailed in the report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If risks are not 
managed it will 
have a detrimental 
effect on the 
Councils ability to 
make the right 
business decisions 

Unlikely – 2 Bad – 3 The Risk Management 
Strategy, training and 
reporting arrangements 
ensure senior manage
[...]
ors

* Imminent danger exists, hazard capable of causing death 

or   ill-ness on a wide scale 

Page 120



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for the 
Environment Report Number: BCa/17/70 

 
To:  BDC Cabinet 
 

Date of meetings: 10 May 2018 
                                         

 
TO CONSIDER BATTERY STORAGE AT ALL OF THE LEISURE SITES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To approve the installation of (commercial scale) battery storage at the four leisure 
centres owned by Mid Suffolk and Babergh District Councils. The scheme will store 
electricity, discharge when electricity costs are at a premium and / or the National 
Grid requires flexible support. This will provide lower electricity bills for the Councils’ 
facilities and provide an income stream for the General Funds of both Councils. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approves in principle to proceed with the purchase and installation and 
operation of (commercial scale) battery storage at the Babergh District Council 
leisure centres and grants delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Finance 
in conjunction with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and the 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Environment, to authorise a maximum 
cost of £154,000. 

Reason for decision:  
 
To provide the Councils with a return on investment over the next 15 years through the 
reduction in electricity bills and sale of storage capacity . 
 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The proposal requires capital investment of approximately £121,500 for battery 
storage units. There would be  some additional minor works to accommodate 
batteries in the buildings which is estimated to be £10,000 per site and the associated 
costs such as, specification writing, project management, tendering, surveys etc 
estimated to be a further £12,500. This would give a total estimated cost of £154,000. 
The scheme has the potential to provide a return on the investment within 
approximately
[...]
18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN
	9 BCa/17/69 - CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO "SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY THROUGH DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS: REFORMING DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE"
	10 BCa/17/70 - SUFFOLK FRAMEWORK FOR INCLUSIVE GROWTH
	Appendix 1

	11 BCa/17/71 - "DRAFT REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK" CONSULTATION PROPOSALS
	Cabinet Report - Draft revised NPPF consultation proposals - Appendix 1 - May 2018 - BDC

	12 BCa/17/72 - END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix A - Significant Risk Register
	Appendix B - Risk Matrix

	13 BCa/17/73 - TO CONSIDER BATTERY STORAGE AT ALL OF THE LEISURE SITES
	Glossary




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN BRITTEN ROOM - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 10 MAY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward – Chair 

Jan Osborne – Vice Chair 
 

Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 
Nick Ridley Peter Patrick 
Frank Lawrenson Derek Davis 
  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Assistant Director for Planning (TB) 
Audit and Risk Management Officer (CC) 
Corporate Manager for Finance (ME) 
Senior Environmental Management Officer (IF) 
Assistant Director for Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director for Environment (CF) 
Corporate Business Co-ordinator (SM – notes) 
Strategic Director (KN) 
Infrastructure Officer (NP) 
Corporate Manager for Democratic Services (JR) 
Corporate Manager for Audit (JS) 
Assistant Director for Finance (KS) 
Corporate Manager for Infrastructure and Development (CT) 
Assistant Director for Law and Governance (EY) 
 
125   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 None received. 

 
126   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 Councillor Campbell declared a non pecuniary interest in this item as a Trustee of 

South Suffolk Leisure. 
 

127   BCA/17/66 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 
2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

128   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 



 

 
129   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 There were none. 

 
130   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 No matters had been referred by either the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committees. 
 

 

131   BCA/17/67 - FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted and the following comments made: 
 

 CAB12/33/36 should be amended to the Cabinet Member responsible for 
Assets and Investments. 

 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Assets and Investments and the 
Cabinet Member for Organisational Delivery required briefings as soon as 
possible to get up to speed. 

 The disbandment of the Joint Housing Board to be taken to the June Full 
Council meeting. 

 It was questioned as to when the Tourist Information Centre would be brought 
before Cabinet.  As the issue was part of a rounded strategy this would be 
part of CAB51 – Local Tourism Strategy (Babergh Visitor Information 
Options). 

 Hadleigh Access Point to be identified as being part of CAB35 – Customer 
Strategy Refresh. 

 It was noted the BMS Investment Plan would go before the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 21 May of which the relevant Cabinet 
Members from both Mid Suffolk and Babergh District Council’s would be 
attending. 

 
132   BCA/17/68 - 2017/18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  

 
132.1 
 
 
 
 
132.2 
 
 
 
 
132.3 
 
 
 
132.4 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/68 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Ridley.  Councillor Patrick gave thanks to the Finance team for all of their 
hard work in putting together the report in a tight timescale. 
 
Members noted the numbers were ever changing but the main concern would be 
how to address the 2019/20 budget.  It was noted CIL income caused complications 
due to money going in and out, as well as income rates and the planning income.  It 
was considered a much simpler message would be useful as part of the narrative. 
 
It was recognised the Council was increasingly becoming dependent on new homes 
bonus and business rate income.  Baseline income rates were adverse and a 
degree of certainty would be welcomed. 
 
Members recognised that the budget was in a favourable position due to various 



 

decisions made.  It was a good news story that the Council had increased its 
housing stock and the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing wished for the 
hard work of the Housing team in this matter to be recognised and commended. 
 
By a unanimous vote: 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the 2017/18 financial outturn as set out in report BCa/17/68 be 
noted.  

(2) That the following net transfers of £1,966k be approved with the General 
Fund reserves; 

a) Transfer of £1,074k being the net amount, for the following specific 
earmarked reserves, referred to in section 10.11 of report BCa/17/68 be 
approved; 

 £546k to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 £143k to Homelessness 

 £123k to Planning for legal costs 

 £119k to Waste for MRF costs  

 £96k to other Government Grants 

 £47k to Strategic Planning 

b) The remaining balance of the General Fund surplus of £892k (£943k at 
Quarter 3) be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve to 
support the 2017/18 deficit on the Business Rates Collection Fund which 
will materialise in 2018/19. 

(3) That the General Fund carry-forward requests totalling £224k referred to in 
paragraph 10.12 of report BCa/17/68 be approved. 

(4) That the Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraph 10.20 of 
report BCa/17/68 totalling £16,912m be approved. 

(5) That the transfer of £577k, being the HRA deficit for the year (£51k better 
than planned) per paragraph 10.25, from reserves be approved. 

(6) That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraph 10.32 of 
report BCa/17/68 totalling £656k be approved. 

Reason for Decision: To ensure that Members are kept informed of the 2017/18 
outturn position for both the General Fund and HRA, and approve the relevant 
transfers to/from reserves, revenue and capital carry forwards. 
 

133   BCA/17/69 - CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO "SUPPORTING HOUSING 
DELIVERY THROUGH DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS: REFORMING 
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE"  



 

 
133.1 
 
 
 
 
133.2 
 
 
 
133.3 
 
 
133.4 

Councillor Ridley, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Planning, introduced 
report BCa/17/69 and moved the recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor 
Patrick.  Councillor Ridley gave thanks to the team for their hard work in producing a 
comprehensive report. 
 
Cabinet felt the responses put forward were good ones and noted many measures 
had been put in place to move to a public facing database.  The Council was part of 
a pilot and as such could be first to launch such a database in the Country. 
 
In response to a question it was noted the database went back approximately 30 
years and so historic data could be accessed. 
 
It was important to be transparent and workshops had taken place for Parish 
Councils, following this there had been much activity and the first bid had been 
submitted. 
 
By 7 votes to 0 (Councillor Maybury was not present at the start of this item and as 
such did not participate in the vote) 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)  That Cabinet note the content and potential implications of the Government’s 
consultation titled “Supporting Housing Delivery through Developer 
Contributions: Reforming Developer Contributions to Affordable Housing and 
Infrastructure”. 
 

(2) That the recommended response to the consultation, as contained in 
Appendix A of report BCa/17/69 be endorsed. 

 
Reason for Decision: To ensure that Cabinet were aware of the content and 
potential implications of the Government’s consultation titled “Supporting housing 
delivery through developer contributions to affordable housing and infrastructure” in 
order that Cabinet endorsed the response to the consultation. 
 

134   BCA/17/70 - SUFFOLK FRAMEWORK FOR INCLUSIVE GROWTH  
 

134.1 
 
 
134.2 
 
 
 
 
 
134.3 
 
 
 

Councillor Ward, the Leader of the Council, introduced report BCa/17/70 and moved 
the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Lawrenson. 
 
Cabinet questioned where the funding would be produced.  The Assistant Director 
for Planning explained there was a whole range of sources, some of which were 
Government funded, some through Section 106 Agreements, CIL money, New 
Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership and some smaller sums directly from 
developments themselves. 
 
Cabinet felt the report read well and as such there was little to object to, however, 
the issue would be need verses growth and to recognise that developments which 
were fit for purpose today would not necessarily be so in the future. 
 



 

134.4 
 

Members noted the document had a dual purpose and would input into the Local 
Plan as well as attracting other investments. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the contents of the document entitled “Suffolk Framework for Inclusive 
Growth – a Summary (Appendix 1 of report BCa/17/70) be noted. 
 

(2) That the document entitled: Suffolk’s Framework for Inclusive Growth – a 
Summary (Appendix 1 of report BCa/17/70) be used to: (a) inform County-
wide work on the use of “Pooled Business Rates”; (b) support and inform 
responses to third party consultations on growth and infrastructure; and, (c) 
support and prioritise – on a local and county-wide basis – funding bids for 
infrastructure to the Local Enterprise Partnership and other bodies; 
 

(3) That future infrastructure and strategic planning work for Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk (including the production of the Joint Local Plan) pays due regard to 
the contents of the document entitled: “Suffolk’s Framework for Inclusive 
Growth – a Summary (Appendix 1 of report BCa/17/70) and the full AECOM 
report referred to at paragraph 13.1 of the report, which is recognised as a 
non-statutory document. 

 
Reason for Decision: To note the summary document for Suffolk’s Framework for 
Inclusive Growth and to recognise the AECOM report as a useful piece of research 
and evidence to inform a range of future decisions. 
 

135   BCA/17/71 - "DRAFT REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK" 
CONSULTATION PROPOSALS  
 

135.1 
 
 
 
135.2 
 
 
 
135.3 

Councillor Ridley, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Planning introduced 
report BCa/17/71 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Patrick. 
 
It was questioned as to whether the responses were acceptable in terms of 
Greenbelt land and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  It was noted this would be 
part of the section for Environment. 
 
Members recognised the plan would be reviewed once adopted and a five year plan 
maintained. 
 
By a unanimous vote: 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the content and potential implications of the Government’s consultation 
titled “Draft Revised National Planning Policy Framework” (and accompanying 
documents) be noted. 
 



 

(2) That the recommended response to the consultation, as contained in 
Appendix 1 of report BCa/17/71, be endorsed. 

 
Reason for Decision: To ensure that Cabinet were aware of the content and 
potential implications of the Government’s consultation titled “Draft revised National 
Planning Policy Framework”, in order for Cabinet to endorse the response to the 
consultation. 
 

136   BCA/17/72 - END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 

136.1 
 
 
 
136.2 
 
 
 
 
 
136.3 
 
 
 
 
136.4 
 
 
 
 
 
136.5 
 
 
136.6 

Councillor Davis, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Organisational Delivery 
introduced report BCa/17/72 and moved the recommendation which was seconded 
by Councillor Maybury. 
 
Cabinet felt the risk on page 111, in relation to Community Capacity Building and 
Engagement, was still high, which was disappointing and needed to be addressed.  
It was noted once a development plan came forward then there should be a clearer 
and stronger direction.  It would be part of the development of the Community 
Strategy as a whole. 
 
The risk on page 116, 5h to 5g, Health and Safety, it was noted this was the 
responsibility of the Chief Executive, however, it was listed as being the 
responsibility for the Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments.  Members noted 
this was due to ensuring there was a link into the Cabinet Model. 
 
In terms of risks 4a and 5b it was thought progress had been made, as a robust 
business plan had been produced, however, this was not as reported?  The Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Organisational Delivery agreed to check.  He would 
also check risk 4c on page 112 as it was felt this was on track but the risk score 
indicated the opposite? 
 
It was noted at present there was not an Assistant Director for Assets and 
Investments in place and as such this was a significant risk. 
 
Regarding risk 5f, members were pleased extra detail had been provided but it was 
important to keep an eye on the calls being answered and adequate mechanisms 
were in place. Cabinet recognised there had been a vast improvement during the 
last month and was a step in the right direction. 
 
By a unanimous vote: 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the contents of report BCa/17/72, supported by Appendix A and B, be 
approved. 

 
Reason for Decision: To provide assurances that risk management processes in 
place were robust and effective. 
 



 

137   BCA/17/73 - TO CONSIDER BATTERY STORAGE AT ALL OF THE LEISURE 
SITES  
 

137.1 
 
 
 
137.2 
 
 
 
 
 
137.3 
 
 
 
 
 
137.4 

Councillor Campbell, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Environment, 
introduced report BCa/17/73 and moved the recommendation, with amendments, 
which was seconded by Councillor Maybury. 
 
Cabinet felt the proposal was an attractive one but wanted to ensure there would be 
no complications.  There was a concern over the initial outlay given the Council’s 
financial position.  The Assistant Director for the Environment explained a baseline 
figure would be agreed with South Suffolk Leisure which would be taken directly 
from the fee. 
 
It was noted if agreed then the usual tender process would take place, the asset 
would be in the Council’s control and regular maintenance would be purchased to 
ensure the upkeep of the battery.  The technology used had been around for about 
five years and it was considered to be the right time to beat the market and achieve 
a return.   
 
Members considered this to be a great piece of work. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That in principle the purchase, installation and operation of commercial scale 
battery storage at the Babergh District Council leisure centres be supported.  
 

(2) That funding of £154,000 be approved for this project. 
 

(3) That the Cabinet Member for the Environment, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, be given delegated authority to approve the 
release of the funds in 1.2, subject to a financially viable business case being 
prepared and approved by the S.151 Officer, and detailed legal advice being 
received. 

 
Reason for Decision: To provide the Council’s with a return on investment over the 
next 15 years through the reduction in electricity bills and sale of storage capacity. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:20am 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 


